

No. 12-23

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

--against--

WILLIAMS BARNES
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Statement of Facts.....1

Procedural History.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. STRICT INTERPRETATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING MUST BE RESPECTED WHEN APPLYING CONSPIRATOR LIABILITY TO FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING, SUCH THAT THE DEFENDANT’S ACTUAL INTENT MUST BE PROVEN.....7

 A. The circuit courts are trending toward a strict, narrow interpretation of forfeiture by wrongdoing by way of conspiracy liability, requiring that a defendant show actual intent to procure the unavailability of the witness in order for waiver of the right to confrontation to attach.....8

 B. Because Mr. Barnes was neither involved in, nor did he design to, procure the unavailability of Mr. Reardon, and there is no indication Mr. Barnes intended for Mr. Reardon’s life to be cut short, he is not liable for forfeiture by wrongdoing by way of conspiratorial liability.....12

II. BECAUSE AN ABSOLUTE JOURNALIST PRIVILEGE IS IN CONFORMITY WITH THIS COURT’S ADOPTION OF OTHER PRIVILEGES, AND BECAUSE IT PROMOTES IMPORTANT PUBLIC INTERESTS, AND PROVIDES AN EFFICIENT, UNIFORM FRAMEWORK FOR APPLICATION, ADOPTION OF SUCH A PRIVILEGE IS APPROPRIATE.....16

A.	<u>Because there are significant public and private interests in recognizing a journalist privilege, which are not outweighed by the burden on the court’s truth-seeking function, and because reason and experience suggest recognition of such a privilege is appropriate, the journalist privilege here should be upheld and Ms. Crawley should not be required to turn over the identity of the BTC employee</u>	17
i.	Public and Private Interests.....	17
ii.	Burden Upon Court’s Truth-Seeking Function.....	21
iii.	Reason and Experience.....	23
B.	<u>In the interest of judicial efficiency, and to properly promote the interests underlying the journalist privilege, adoption of an absolute journalist privilege is appropriate</u>	24
III.	AGENT SIMANDY’S TESTIMONY REGARDING CODED WORDS AND PHRASES IS INADMISSIBLE BECAUSE HE LACKS FIRSTHAND KNOWLEDGE OF THE INFORMATION TO WHICH HE IS TESTIFYING, AND HE DOES NOT HAVE EXTENSIVE ENOUGH TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE IN SIMILAR INVESTIGATIONS TO OVERCOME THIS LACK OF KNOWLEDGE.....	26
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATE SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Beech Aircraft Corp v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	28,29
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. (2004).....	7
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	18
<i>Jaffee v. Redmon</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896).....	12
